HART Command Specification
Stratos Multi E401 1/29 29.11.2022
Document Revision 1.2  1/29
Stratos Multi E401
HART Command Specification
Device Revision 2
HART Protocol Revision 7.6
Document Revision 1.2

Index Type Description
0  Unsigned-8  Reserved. Constant value "254"
1-2  Enum  Device Type Code - [0x61CD]
3  Unsigned-8  Minimum Number of Preambles required (Master to Slave)
4  Unsigned-8  HART Protocol Major Revision
5  Unsigned-8  Device Revision Level
6  Unsigned-8  Software Revision Level
7  Unsigned-8  Hardware Revision/Physical Signaling Code [U5/U3]
8  Bits  HART Signal Flags
9-11  Unsigned-24  Device ID
12  Unsigned-8  Minimum Number of preambles (Slave to Master)
13  Unsigned-8  Maximum Number of Device Variables
14-15  Unsigned-16  Configuration Change Counter
16  Bits  Extended Field Device Status
17-18  Enum  Manufacturer - Identification Code - [0x0061]
19-20  Enum  Private Label Distributor - Identification Code - [0x0061]
21  Enum  Device Profile Code
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
Index Type Description
                 None
Command 1 Read: Primary Variable
Read the Primary Variable. The Primary Variable value is returned along with its Units Code.
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0  Enum  Primary Variable - Unit Code
1-4  Float  Primary Variable - Value
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
6  Error  Device-Specific Error
8  Warning  Update Failure
16  Error  Access Restricted
Index Type Description
                 None
HART Command Specification
Stratos Multi E401 10/29 29.11.2022
Document Revision 1.2  10/29
Command 2 Read: Current Loop, Percent of Range
Reads the Loop Current and its associated Percent of Range. The Loop Current always matches the current
that can be measured by a milliampere in series with the field device; this includes the loop current under
alarm conditions.
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0-3  Float  Primary Variable - Loop Current [mA]
4-7  Float  Primary Variable - Percent Of Range [%]
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
6  Error  Device-Specific Error
8  Warning  Update Failure
16  Error  Access Restricted
Index Type Description
                 None
Command 3 Read: Dynamic Variable, Loop Current
Reads the Loop Current and up to four predefined Dynamic Variables. The Loop Current always matches the
current that can be measured by a milliampere in series with the field device; this includes alarm condition
and set values.
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0-3  Float  Primary Variable - Loop Current [mA]
4  Enum  Primary Variable - Unit Code
5-8  Float  Primary Variable - Value
9  Enum  Secondary Variable - Unit Code
10-13  Float  Secondary Variable - Value
14  Enum  Tertiary Variable - Unit Code
15-18  Float  Tertiary Variable - Value
19  Enum  Quaternary Variable - Unit Code
20-23  Float  Quaternary Variable - Value

Index Type Description
0  Unsigned-8  Reserved. Constant value "254"
1-2  Enum  Device Type Code - [0x61CD]
3  Unsigned-8  Minimum Number of Preambles required (Master to Slave)
4  Unsigned-8  HART Protocol Major Revision
5  Unsigned-8  Device Revision Level
6  Unsigned-8  Software Revision Level
7  Unsigned-8  Hardware Revision/Physical Signaling Code [U5/U3]
8  Bits  HART Signal Flags
9-11  Unsigned-24  Device ID
12  Unsigned-8  Minimum Number of preambles (Slave to Master)
13  Unsigned-8  Maximum Number of Device Variables
14-15  Unsigned-16  Configuration Change Counter
16  Bits  Extended Field Device Status
17-18  Enum  Manufacturer - Identification Code - [0x0061]
19-20  Enum  Private Label Distributor - Identification Code - [0x0061]
21  Enum  Device Profile Code
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
Index Type Description
0-5  Packed  Device Tag (6 Byte as 8 character Packed ASCII)
Command 12 Read: Message
Reads the Message contained within the device.
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0-23  Packed  Device Message (24 Byte as 32 character Packed ASCII)
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
16  Error  Access Restricted
32  Error  Busy
Index Type Description
                 None
HART Command Specification
Stratos Multi E401 15/29 29.11.2022
Document Revision 1.2  15/29
Command 13 Read: Device Tag, Descriptor, Date
Read the Tag, Descriptor and Date contained within the device. Only the Tag (6 Bytes or 8 Packed ASCII
characters) is read here. To use the Long Tag used command 20.
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0-5  Packed  Device Tag (6 Byte as 8 character Packed ASCII)
6-17  Packed  Descriptor (12 Byte as 16 character Packed ASCII)
18-20  Date  Date of next/last device action
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
16  Error  Access Restricted
32  Error  Busy
Index Type Description
                 None
Command 14 Read: Primary Variable Transducer Information
Reads the Transducer Serial Number, Limits/Minimum Span Units Code, Upper/Lower Transducer Limit, and
Minimum Span for the Primary Variable transducer.
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0-2  Unsigned-24  Transducer Serial Number
3  Enum  Transducer Limits and Minimum Span Unit Code
4-7  Float  Upper Transducer Limit
8-11  Float  Lower Transducer Limit
12-15  Float  Minimum Span
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
16  Error  Access Restricted
32  Error  Busy
Index Type Description
                 None
HART Command Specification

Index Type Description
0  Unsigned-8  Reserved. Constant value "254"
1-2  Enum  Device Type Code - [0x61CD]
3  Unsigned-8  Minimum Number of Preambles required (Master to Slave)
4  Unsigned-8  HART Protocol Major Revision
5  Unsigned-8  Device Revision Level
6  Unsigned-8  Software Revision Level
7  Unsigned-8  Hardware Revision/Physical Signaling Code [U5/U3]
8  Bits  HART Signal Flags
9-11  Unsigned-24  Device ID
12  Unsigned-8  Minimum Number of preambles (Slave to Master)
13  Unsigned-8  Maximum Number of Device Variables
14-15  Unsigned-16  Configuration Change Counter
16  Bits  Extended Field Device Status
17-18  Enum  Manufacturer - Identification Code - [0x0061]
19-20  Enum  Private Label Distributor - Identification Code - [0x0061]
21  Enum  Device Profile Code
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
Index Type Description
0-31  Latin-1  Long Tag (32 Byte - Latin-1)
Command 22 Write: Device Long Tag
Writes the 32 Byte Long Tag. Only the Long Tag (32 ISO Latin-1 characters) is written here.
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0-31  Latin-1  Long Tag (32 Byte - Latin-1)
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
5  Error  Too Few Data Bytes Received
6  Error  Device-Specific Error
7  Error  In Write Protect Mode
16  Error  Access Restricted
32  Error  Busy
Index Type Description
0-31  Latin-1  Long Tag (32 Byte - Latin-1)
HART Command Specification
Stratos Multi E401 20/29 29.11.2022
Document Revision 1.2  20/29
Command 38 Reset: Configuration Changed Flag
Upon receiving this command, the device shall compare the Configuration Change Counter received in this
command with the device's current value. If they do not match, the device returns "Configuration Change
Counter Mismatch" and does not reset the Configuration Changed Bit.
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0-1  Unsigned-16  Configuration Change Counter
Return Codes
Code Class Description
0  Success  No Command-Specific Error
6  Error  Device-Specific Error
7  Error  In Write Protect Mode
9  Error  Configuration Change Counter Mismatch
16  Error  Access Restricted
Index Type Description
0-1  Unsigned-16  Configuration Change Counter
Command 48 Read: Additional Device Status
Returns device status information not included in the Response Code or Device Status Byte. Response
Bytes 0-5 and 14-24 may contain Device Specific Status information (see: Section 5)
Request Bytes
Response Bytes
Index Type Description
0-5  Bits  Device Specific Status (6 Byte) - See section 4
6  Bits  Extended Device Status
7  Bits  Device Operating Mode
8  Bits  Standardized Status 0
9  Bits  Standardized Status 1
10  Bits  Analog Channel Saturated
11  Bits  Standardized Status 2
12  Bits  Standardized Status 3
13  Bits  Analog Channel Fixed